reason of consolidation of trials it will be in the interest of justice to retain the cause in said circuit court, by proper order upon its own motion or upon the application by any party, transfer to the civil court of Milwaukee county any action or proceeding pending in said circuit court within the classification of actions or proceedings enumerated in section 300.05 and subsections (2) and (4) of section 300.06, in which action or proceeding the amount claimed or involved does not exceed the sum of five thousand dollars. Actions and proceedings so transferred shall be entitled to the same place for trial on the civil court calendar as if originally commenced there; and shall be heard, tried and determined in said civil court in the same manner and upon the same conditions, except as to appeal, as if said actions have been held for trial in the circuit court. Costs in actions transferred to the civil court hereunder shall be taxed therein in accordance with the practice in that court, except that the prevailing party may include disbursements incurred before the transfer of the cause taxable in his favor under the circuit court practice.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 13, 1933.

No. 672, A.]

[Published July 15, 1933.

## CHAPTER 420.

AN ACT to create section 351.235 of the statutes, relating to the advertising, display or sale of indecent articles, and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 351.235 Advertising or display of indecent articles, sale in certain cases prohibited. (1) As used in this chapter, the term "indecent articles" means any drug, medicine, mixture, preparation, instrument, article or device of whatsoever nature used or intended or represented to be used to procure a miscarriage or prevent pregnancy.

(2) No person, firm or corporation shall publish, distribute or circulate any circular, card, advertisement or notice of any kind offering or advertising any indecent article for sale, nor shall exhibit or display any indecent article to the public.

- (3) No person, firm or corporation shall manufacture, purchase, or rent, or have in his or its possession or under his or its control, any slot machine, or other mechanism or means so designed and constructed as to contain and hold indecent articles and to release the same upon the deposit therein of a coin or other thing of value.
- (4) No person, firm or corporation shall sell or dispose of or attempt or offer to sell or dispose of any indecent articles to or for any unmarried person; and no sale in any case of any indecent articles shall be made except by a pharmacist registered under the provisions of chapter 151 or a physician or surgeon duly licensed under the laws of this state.
- (5) Any person, firm or corporation violating any provision of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than one hundred nor more than five hundred dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail for not to exceed six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment. In addition thereto, any license, permit or registration certificate issued under any law or ordinance to any such person, firm or corporation, shall be cancelled or revoked.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 14, 1933.

No. 853, A.]

[Published July 15, 1933.

## CHAPTER 421.

AN ACT to create paragraph (j) of subsection (1) of section 29.56 of the statutes, relating to the establishing of a wild life refuge near Lake Wingra in Dane county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new paragraph is added to subsection (1) of section 29.56 of the statutes to read: (29.56) (1) (j) Blocks 30, 31, 32 and 33, and outlets A, B, C and D, plat C of blocks 30 to 33, city of Madison; also proposed blocks 26, 27, 28 and 29, Nakoma, town of Madison; the east one-half of the northwest quarter, section 33, and a parcel of land in the west one-half of the northwest quarter, section 33, in all one hundred six acres, being the land known as the Nakoma Country Club Golf Course, all in the town of Madison; a parcel of land in section 28.